​advancement of an employee to a position with a higher regular rate of pay than​​their​
​present position.​

​3.21  Provisional Employee​
​The words "provisional employee" when used in this Agreement shall mean an​
​employee engaged in employment within the jurisdiction of the Union who has​
​completed one thousand seven hundred and fifty-five (1,755) hours of temporary​
​service for the City in a position coming within the scope of this Agreement in a period​
​of three (3) consecutive years. Temporary service shall only be recognized if the reason​
​for termination from said service is as a result of being laid off or such other reasons​